expense that would be included in full financial statements such as general and administrative expenses and depreciation, depletion and
amortization expenses.

The assets and liabilities of GeoResources, the East Texas Assets and the Williston Basin Assets are recorded at their preliminary estimated fair
values, with the excess of the purchase price over the sum of these fair values, if any, recorded as goodwill. The adjustments to Halcón�s
consolidated combined financial statements in connection with the merger and the acquisitions, and allocation of the purchase price paid in each
transaction are based on a number of factors, including additional financial information available at such time, and the final allocations of
transaction consideration and the effects on the results of operations may differ materially from the preliminary allocations and unaudited pro
forma combined amounts included herein.

2

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

Halcón Resources Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2012

(in thousands)

Williston Basin Halcón
Assets Pro Forma

Halcón Pro Forma Combined
Historical Adjustments as Adjusted

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,126 $ 259,797 1 $ 277,923
Accounts receivable 105,288 �  105,288
Other current assets 27,389 �  27,389

Total current assets 150,803 259,797 410,600
Oil and natural gas properties (full cost method):
Evaluated 1,710,797 783,504 1 2,494,301
Unevaluated 1,197,764 670,000 1 1,867,764

Gross oil and natural gas properties 2,908,561 1,453,504 4,362,065
Less - accumulated depletion (534,134) �  (534,134)

Net oil and natural gas properties 2,374,427 1,453,504 3,827,931

Other operating property and equipment:
Other operating assets 32,502 �  32,502
Less - accumulated depreciation (7,463) �  (7,463)

Net other operating property and equipment 25,039 �  25,039

Other non-current assets:
Equity in oil and gas limited partnerships 11,207 �  11,207
Debt issuance costs, net of amortization 23,531 18,750 2 42,281
Other non-current assets 1,962 �  1,962
Funds in escrow 3,550 �  3,550
Goodwill 160,918 �  1 160,918

Total assets $ 2,751,437 $ 1,732,051 $ 4,483,488

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 202,344 $ 14,813 3 $ 217,157
Other current liabilities 3,622 �  3,622

Total current liabilities 205,966 14,813 220,779
Long-term debt 1,175,000 744,353 2 1,919,353
Other non-current liabilities:
Other non-current liabilities 42,915 2,210 1 45,125
Deferred income taxes 213,742 �  213,742
Mezzanine equity:

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 69

Convertible preferred stock �  695,238 1 695,238
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 22 4 4 26
Additional paid-in capital 1,385,244 293,996 4 1,679,240
Treasury stock (9,298) �  (9,298)
Accumulated earnings (deficit) (262,154) (18,563) 3 (280,717)

Total stockholders� equity 1,113,814 275,437 1,389,251

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,751,437 $ 1,732,051 $ 4,483,488

3

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

Halcón Resources Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Halcón
Historical (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for

GeoResources
Merger

and
East Texas

Assets

Halcón
Pro Forma

for
GeoResources

Merger
and

East Texas
Assets

Williston Basin
Assets

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Halcón
Pro

Forma
Combined

as Adjusted
Operating revenues:
Oil and natural gas sales
Oil $ 109,042 $ 137,673 14 $ 246,715 $ 140,980 19 $ 387,695
Natural gas 6,683 7,798 14 14,481 1,550 19 16,031
NGLs 7,006 3,653 14 10,659 �  19 10,659

Total oil and natural gas sales 122,731 149,124 271,855 142,530 414,385
Other 560 18,727 18 19,287 �  19,287

Total operating revenues 123,291 167,851 291,142 142,530 433,672

Operating expenses:
Production:
Lease operating 32,121 (b) 20,006 14 52,127 9,540 19 61,667
Taxes 7,354 8,826 14 16,180 15,354 19 31,534
Restructuring 1,732 �  1,732 �  1,732
Workovers 2,384 2,211 14 4,595 �  4,595
Exploration expense �  �  6 �  �  �
General and administrative 66,613 (b) (10,457) 17 56,156 �  56,156
Depletion, depreciation and accretion 34,661 55,575 5 90,236 56,685 5 146,921

Total operating expenses 144,865 76,161 221,026 81,579 302,605

Income (loss) from operations (21,574) 91,690 70,116 60,951 131,067
Other expenses:
Interest expense and other, net (22,250) (c) (41,063) 9(a) (63,313) (52,075) 20 (115,388)
Gain (loss) on derivative contracts (849) (c) 9,334 12 8,485 �  8,485
Hedge ineffectiveness �  �  12 �  �  �

Total other expenses (23,099) (31,729) (54,828) (52,075) (106,903)

Income (loss) before income taxes (44,673) 59,961 15,288 8,876 24,164
Income tax provision (benefit) 1,171 23,077 13 24,248 3,373 13 27,621

Net income (loss) (45,844) 36,884 (8,960) 5,503 (3,457)
Preferred dividend (88,445) �  (88,445) (53,669) 15 (142,114)

Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ (134,289) $ 36,884 $ (97,405) $ (48,166) $ (145,571)

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 71

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ (1.01) �  $ (0.52) �  $ (0.77)
Diluted $ (1.01) �  $ (0.52) �  $ (0.77)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 132,460 56,076 188,536 �  188,536
Diluted 132,460 56,076 188,536 �  188,536
Net income (loss) per common share
adjusted for

   common shares from private placement:
Basic $ (1.01) �  $ (0.52) �  $ (0.63)
Diluted $ (1.01) �  $ (0.52) �  $ (0.63)
Adjusted weighted average common shares
outstanding,

   including common shares from private
placement:
Basic 132,460 56,076 188,536 41,899 (d) 230,435
Diluted 132,460 56,076 188,536 41,899 (d) 230,435

(a) Includes results of operations for properties acquired in the GeoResources Merger and East Texas Assets acquisition for the period subsequent to the close of
the transactions, August 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012.

(b) Includes approximately $13.7 million of recapitalization and change in control related charges in connection with the Company�s recapitalization on
February 8, 2012.

(c) Interest expense and other, net and net gain (loss) on derivative contracts contain approximately $7.3 million and $1.0 million, respectively, of charges
related to the recapitalization and associated termination of the prior credit facility and change in derivative counterparties.

(d) Represents the additional 41.9 million shares issued to an institutional investor in a private placement concurrently with the closing of the Williston Basin
Assets acquisition for gross proceeds of $300 million.

4

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

Halcón Resources Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Halcón
Historical

GeoResources
Historical

GeoResources
Merger

Pro Forma
Adjustments

East
Texas
Assets

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Halcón
Pro Forma for

GeoResources Merger
and East

Texas
Assets

Williston Basin
Assets

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Halcón
Pro Forma
Combined

as Adjusted
Operating revenues:
Oil and natural gas sales
Oil $ 82,968 $ 130,608 $ (15,456) 8, 11(a) $ 16,531 16 $  214,651 $ 69,025 19 $ 283,676
Natural gas 10,673 �  14,931 11(a) 118 16 25,722 483 19 26,205
NGLs 9,880 �  2,521 11(a) 462 16 12,863 �  19 12,863

Total oil and natural gas
sales 103,521 130,608 1,996 17,111 253,236 69,508 322,744
Other 168 7,140 (447) 11(b) �  6,861 �  6,861

Total operating revenues 103,689 137,748 1,549 17,111 260,097 69,508 329,605

Operating expenses:
Production:
Lease operating 31,363 24,806 �  902 16 57,071 4,410 19 61,481
Taxes 5,740 8,028 �  740 16 14,508 7,773 19 22,281
Restructuring costs 1,071 �  �  �  1,071 �  1,071
Workovers 1,967 2,628 �  �  4,595 �  4,595
Exploration expense �  989 (989) 6 �  �  �  �
General and
administrative 20,763 13,875 �  �  34,638 �  34,638
Impairment �  6,043 (6,043) 7 �  �  �  �
Depletion, depreciation
and accretion 22,986 27,659 29,521 5 11,999 5 92,165 32,599 5 124,764

Total operating expenses 83,890 84,028 22,489 13,641 204,048 44,782 248,830

Income (loss) from
operations 19,799 53,720 (20,940) 3,470 56,049 24,726 80,775
Other expenses:
Interest expense and
other, net (17,879) (1,909) (53,123) 9(b), 10, 11(b) (21,013) 9(b) (93,924) (69,433) 20 (163,357)
Gain on derivative
contracts 3,479 �  1,973 8, 12 �  5,452 �  5,452
Hedge ineffectiveness �  (569) 569 12 �  �  �  �

Total other expenses (14,400) (2,478) (50,581) (21,013) (88,472) (69,433) (157,905)

Income (loss) before
income taxes 5,399 51,242 (71,521) (17,543) (32,423) (44,707) (77,130)
Income tax provision
(benefit) 6,802 19,991 (27,178) 13 (6,666) 13 (7,051) (16,989) 13 (24,040)

Net income (loss) (1,403) 31,251 (44,343) (10,877) (25,372) (27,718) (53,090)

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 73

Preferred dividend �  �  �  �  �  (66,775) 15 (66,775)
Less: Net loss
attributable to
noncontrolling interest �  (87) �  �  (87) �  (87)

Net income (loss)
available to common
stockholders $ (1,403) $ 31,338 $ (44,343) $ (10,877) $ (25,285) $ (94,493) $ (119,778)

Net income (loss) per
common share:
Basic $ (0.05) $ 1.24 �  �  $ (0.26) �  $ (1.22)
Diluted $ (0.05) $ 1.22 �  �  $ (0.26) �  $ (1.22)
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 26,258 25,172 51,345 20,770 98,373 �  98,373
Diluted 26,258 25,599 51,345 20,770 98,373 �  98,373
Net income (loss) per
common share adjusted
for common shares from
private placement:
Basic $ (0.05) $ 1.24 �  �  $ (0.26) �  $ (0.85)
Diluted $ (0.05) $ 1.22 �  �  $ (0.26) �  $ (0.85)
Adjusted weighted
average common shares
outstanding, including
common shares from
private placement:
Basic 26,258 25,172 51,345 20,770 98,373 41,899 (a) 140,272
Diluted 26,258 25,599 51,345 20,770 98,373 41,899 (a) 140,272

(a) Represents the additional 41.9 million shares issued to an institutional investor in a private placement concurrently with the closing of the Williston Basin
Assets acquisition for gross proceeds of $300 million.

5

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. These adjustments reflect the estimated value of consideration paid by Halcón for the Williston Basin Assets acquisition and to reflect the
estimated fair values of assets and liabilities for the Williston Basin Assets as of September 30, 2012, in accordance with the acquisition